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Avl. 6689

Records TiuSg9s0

From: Ross & Helena GIBBS <roshele@bigpond.com> ITEM 9.2.2
Sent: Thursday, 26 February 2015 6:41 PM

To: Records APPENDIX 4
Subject: Strata of 139 to 143 Avon Tce York WA

Attachments: Scan0026.pdf

Attention Martin, Building Inspector York WA
Further to our conversation today regarding my intent to apply for strata subdivision of the abovenamed property:

It has become evident that the driveway and access to my property has been changed and compromised with the
development of D Mullins' property- Settlers which abuts onto my property.

The development was allowed by the Shire with no reference to me or how this would affect my property while we
were out of the country in 2010.

I had two (2) access driveways one of which was blocked during the development on the neighbouring property and
have been left with 1 defacto driveway which shows as a "reserve" and not a right of way to my property.

After consultation with a surveyor in relation to the strata development | wish to undertake, | am advised that the rear
access to my property needs to be defined by the Shire as a "right of way" and not just a "reserve"as it is vital for the
future access and development which | intend to undertake on my property.

I am attaching a copy of the plan of my property and the adjacent property in this respect showing the layout of the
land prior to Mullins being allowed his deveopment and indicating the differences which are evident and which should
show in the Shire's records.

Please call me on 0400022622 to discuss this at your earliest convenience once you have sighted the differences and
are able to give me a time line to rectify/solve this problem.

Yours sincerely, Helena Gibbs

' o : . . . s :
M{% avast!  This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active.
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Records

From: roshele@bigpond.com
Sent: Thursday, 30 July 2015 2:52 PM
To: Records; yorkbd@westnet.com.au

Re; 137 - 143 Avon Tce York WA (Lot 18)

Further to our conversation today with Keith from planning and Martin, regarding property at 137 to 143
Avon Tce York WA 6302:

Please note that | wish to make formal request for the York Council to define the access way at the rear Lot
Lot 18 Avon Tce York.

Currently it is noted as a reserve which is not appropriate as this area needs to be redefined as a right of
way to the rear of my property for the purposes of parking, delivery and for safety reasons for the benefit
of the retail shops fronting Avon Tce York.

This has always prevailed in the past but with the development of Settlers the access has been
substantially reduced with the possibility that it could be obstructed by people using the units which stand
on land previously marked as tourist parking area.

| also need to bring to your attention the encroachment over my land by settlers:
There are 2 airconditioners overhanging my property and a television antena on my property put there by

Settlers.
| want these items removed as they have no permission from me for this encroachment.

Thanking you in anticipation of your action in these matters, Helena Gibbs






ITEM 9.2.2

Shire of York Planner APPENDIX 5
From: Poppas, George <George.Poppas@lands.wa.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2015 1:01 PM

To: Kira Strange

Subject: RE: Scan Data from FXD42E36 Re: request to change the designation of reserve

39603 or Lot 5001 from vehicle parking to right-of-way

Keith,

Unfortunately it is not usual practice for the Department of Lands {Dol) to simply comment on the feasibility of
affecting a required change as you propose. | have not gone into the history of Reserve 39603 or how it was created
or how the land became Crown land and provide the following as a guide only.

I note you refer to it as 'Public Purpose'. This may be the appropriate zoning but its purpose as far as the LAA is
concerned is Park, Vehicle Parking and Tourist purposes.

Essentially if all clearances are received and subject to the approval of the Minister for Lands and there being no
native title implications it may be possible to have Lot 5001 on DP57508 dedicated as a public road. This will require
the Shire to first carry out its obligations in relation to dedication of roads pursuant to the requirements of the Local
Government Act, Land Administration Act 1997 and 1998 LAA Regulations. At this stage I'm not certain whether
there will be a requirement for survey or whether the existing DP 57508 can be used.

I'am unable to advise on the specifics of how the Shire proceeds since this is a matter for the local authority to
address through its relevant area. Further information on the LAA requirements are explained in the Crown Land
Practice Manual available on the Department of Lands web site. Specifically Chapter 5 and Table D refer.

As a broad overview, to dedicate Lot 5001 on DP57508, the Shire will need to provide as part of its compliance
requirements the requisite Council resolution to relinquish its management order over that part of the reserve and
resolution pursuant to section 56(1) of the LAA for the Minister for Lands to dedicate the land as a road, along with
the necessary indemnification pursuant to section 56(4) of the LAA.

It should be noted that if and when this request is delivered to the Minister for Lands, through DoL, we will also
need to undertake our own due diligence and seek some additional statutory clearances.

Hope the above is of assistance.

George Poppas | Assistant Manager | Goldfields Esperance and Wheatbelt Department of Lands | Level 2, 140
William Street | Perth WA 6000 T (08) 6552 4571 | F (08) 6552 4417 E george.poppas@lands.wa.gov.au | W
www.lands.wa.gov.au

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email (including attachments) is intended only for the use of the
person(s) to whom it is addressed as it may be confidential and contain legally privileged information. If you are not
the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any perusal, use, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately advise us by return email and delete the
email document.

This email and any attachments to it are also subject to copyright and any unauthorised reproduction, adaptation or
transmission is prohibited.
This notice should not be removed.
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